

C.A. No. 13-01234

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Inventenor-Plaintiff-Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

Brief for JACQUES BONHOMME
Appellant and Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. BONHOMME IS ENTITLED TO BRING A CLEAN WATER ACT SUIT
 AGAINST MALEAU..... 8

 A. Bonhomme satisfies Article III’s limitation on standing 8

 B. Bonhomme is the "real party in interest" under FRCP 17..... 9

 1. Bonhomme possesses an express right of action under Clean Water Act
 substantive law..... 9

 2. The shareholder standing rule does not prohibit Bonhomme from commencing
 suit because he is enforcing his direct personal interest. 10

 C. Bonhomme is a "citizen" under the Clean Water Act..... 11

 1. The Clean Water Act unambiguously allows foreign nationals to bring
 citizen suits..... 12

 2. A broad reading of the term citizen furthers the purpose of the Act..... 14

 II. MINING WASTE PILES ARE "POINT SOURCES" UNDER THE CWA..... 15

 A. Maleau’s waste piles meet the statutory definition of point source..... 15

 B. Stormwater that is collected and conveyed from an identifiable point is
 point source pollution. 16

 C. The district court misapplied the statutory definition and cases defining
 this definition. 17

1.	Point Source is not limited to the conveyances listed in the Act.	17
2.	The Fourth Circuit cases relied on by the district court did not involve channelized and collected waters.	18
III.	REEDY CREEK AND DITCH C-1 ARE "NAVIGABLE WATERS" ..	18
A.	Reedy Creek qualifies as a "water of the United States" under § 502(7) of the CWA because it is an interstate water.	19
1.	Congress intended all interstate waters to be regulated under the Clean Water Act.	19
2.	CWA § 509(b) bars Maleau from challenging the regulatory definition of navigable waters.	21
3.	EPA’s longstanding regulatory interpretation of navigable waters to include interstate waters is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.	22
4.	Finding that interstate waters qualify as navigable waters is consistent with Supreme Court precedent.	23
5.	It is squarely within Congress’ authority under the Commerce Clause to regulate the discharge of pollutants into Reedy Creek.	24
B.	Ditch C-1 qualifies as a "water of the United States" under § 507(7) of the CWA because it is a tributary of Reedy Creek.	25
1.	Ditches can qualify as navigable waters under the CWA.	25
2.	Ditch C-1 qualifies as a "water of the United States" as a tributary of Reedy Creek because it is a relatively permanent waterbody and it has a significant nexus with the Creek.	29
IV.	BONHOMME DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CWA BECAUSE HE DOES NOT ADD POLLUTANTS TO REEDY CREEK.	30
A.	Ditch C-1 and Reedy Creek are not meaningfully distinct water bodies; therefore, Bonhomme’s culvert does not add pollutants to navigable waters.	30
B.	Because Maleau has exclusive control over the source of the pollution, Bonhomme cannot be held liable under the Clean Water Act.	33
	CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon,
515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... 13, 20

Caminetti v. United States,
242 U.S. 470 (1917)..... 25

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12, 20, 23

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 14

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 12

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,
430 U.S. 112 (1977)..... 22

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
493 U.S. 336 (1990)..... 10

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 9

Illinois v. Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 23

Los Angeles County Flood Control District v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 710 (2013)..... 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 27

Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 23

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 557 (1988)..... 5

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... passim

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 20

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004)..... 30, 31

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... passim

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 12

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 25

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	15
